

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 17-1140(L), 17-1136, 17-1137, 17-1189

In re: LIPITOR (ATORVASTATIN CALCIUM) MARKETING, SALES
PRACTICES AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 100;
JUANITA HEMPSTEAD; PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT
ORDER 99; PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 109,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PFIZER, INCORPORATED; MCKESSON CORPORATION; GREENSTONE,
LLC; PFIZER INTERNATIONAL LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
South Carolina (Charleston), Nos. 2:14-mm-02502-RMG, 2:14-cv-01879-RMG

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

	Eric G. Lasker <i>Counsel of Record</i> Kirby T. Griffis Gregory S. Chernack HOLLINGSWORTH LLP 1350 I Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 Tel: (202) 898-5800
--	---

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AND
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The MDL court properly excluded the testimony of Dr. Jewell and Dr. Singh as unreliable under <i>Daubert</i> and Rule 702.	4
A. Overview of epidemiology and its role in this case.	4
B. Reliable science does not involve result-seeking statistical hacking.	9
C. Reliable science does not presume that effects observable at one dose apply to all doses.	14
II. MDL courts have the power to dismiss cases when plaintiffs fail to come forward with evidence on specific causation after being given a chance to do so.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co. Fair Labor Standards Act Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1541, No. 2:03-md-1541, 2009 WL 3011042 (D. Ariz. Sept.16, 2009)	20
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998).....	4
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (S.D. Ill 2001).....	7
<i>Craik v. Minnesota State Univ. Bd.</i> , 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>In re Digitek Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 249 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	19
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig. – Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>In re Evergreen Valley Project Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 923 (J.P.M.L. 1977)	18
<i>In re Food Lion, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Effective Scheduling Litig.</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18

<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 MD 1789 (JFK), 2012 WL 5877418 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)	19, 20
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Frischhertz v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 10-2125, 2012 WL 6697124 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2012)	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2, 8
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 83509 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2017)	20, 22
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.S.C. 2015)	10, 17
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 637507 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 1986).....	19
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002)	6, 7

<i>Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>Mathews v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 3:12–CV–314, 2013 WL 5780415 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2013).....	12
<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Grp., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 10-143, 2013 WL 3487560 (W.D. Pa. July 12, 2013)	12
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217, 1229 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 21
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	5
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)	2, 4
<i>Schmaltz v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 1119 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	21
<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	5
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Steering Committee v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Wagoner v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. La. 2011).....	12

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017)8, 11, 16

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 12-MD-2342, 2015 WL 314149 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2015).....7, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 140717, 18

Other Authorities

Christie Aschwanden, *Science Isn't Broken* (Aug. 19, 2015),
<http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/science-isnt-broken/#part1>9

Eddy A. Bresnitz, *Principles of Research Design*, in Goldfrank's
Toxicologic Emergencies 1827-28 (Goldfrank et al. eds., 6th ed.
1998)7

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....3, 4, 10, 14

Michael D. Green *et al.*, *Reference Guide on Epidemiology*, in
Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 549 (3d ed. 2011).....6, 7

Austin Bradford Hill, *The Environment and Disease: Association or
Causation* (1965)13
